

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/31/2018 12:33 PM

NO. 51248-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JESUS SOLIS VAZQUEZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

The Honorable Gary Bashor, Judge
The Honorable Michael H. Evans, Judge
The Honorable Stephen M. Warning, Judge

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND BRIEF REFERRING TO MATTERS IN
THE RECORD WHICH MIGHT ARGUABLY SUPPORT REVIEW

E. RANIA RAMPERSAD
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E. Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT</u>	1
III. <u>FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION</u>	1
IV. <u>GROUND FOR RELIEF</u>	2
V. <u>BRIEF REFERRING TO MATTERS IN THE RECORD THAT MIGHT ARGUABLY SUPPORT REVIEW</u>	2
A. <u>POTENTIAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
<u>Issues Pertaining to Potential Assignments of Error</u>	3
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
1. <u>Charges</u>	4
2. <u>Convictions & Initial Sentencing</u>	5
3. <u>Initial Appeal</u>	6
4. <u>Re-Sentencing & Second Appeal</u>	7
C. <u>POTENTIAL ARGUMENTS</u>	7
1. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER WHETHER MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTED AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE</u>	7
2. <u>SOLIS-VAZQUEZ RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL</u>	11
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Brown</u> 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999).....	8-9
<u>State v. Bonisisio</u> 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1024, 980 P.2d 1285 (1999)	10
<u>State v. Garrett</u> 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	12
<u>State v. Grier</u> 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	12
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	9
<u>State v. Kylo</u> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	12
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	8-9
<u>State v. McGill</u> 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	10
<u>State v. Mierz</u> 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	11
<u>State v. Pollard</u> 66 Wn. App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1015 (1992).....	2
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Theobald</u> 78 Wn.2d 184, 470 P.2d 188 (1970).....	2
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	11, 12
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Anders v. California</u> 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967).....	1, 2
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	11, 12
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Former RCW 9.94A.310(4)(e).....	9
RAP 15.2.....	1, 2
RAP 18.3.....	1, 2
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e)	9
RCW 9.94A.535.....	8
RCW 9.94A.585.....	8
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI.....	11
WASH. CONST., ART. I, SEC. 22.....	11
